MARSTECH LIMITED

Thomson/2-9769(XXXX)
FCC ID: GY9H2-9769
Marstech Report No. 98131D

EXHIBIT A

(FCC Ref. 2.1033(b)(3))

"Installation and Operating Instructions
Furnished to the User”

EXHIBIT A



Caller ID Telephone

User’s Guide

We bring good things to life.

FCC ID: G9HZ-9769
EXHIBIT A(1)
Marstech Report No. 98131D




FCC REGISTRATION INFORMATION

Your GE telephone equipment is registered with the Federal Communications Comemission and 1§ in

compliance with parts 15 and §8. FCC Rules and Regulations

1 Notification to the Local Telephone Company
On the bonom of this equipment is a label indicating, among other information, the FCC Registration
nurnber and Ringer Equivatence Nurmber (REN) loi the equipment. You must, upon request, provide this
information 10 your telephone company
The REN is useful in determining 1he number of devices you may CONNect 10 your telephone line and still
have afl of these devices ring when your telephone number is called. In most {but not all) areas, the sum of
the RENs of all devices connected to one line should not exceed 5. To be certain of the number of devices
you may connect 10 your line as deterrmined by the REN. you should contact your local telephone company.

Notes

» This equipment may not be used on coin service provided by the telephone company.

* Parly lines are subject 1o state tanHs, and therefore. you may not be able 1o use your own telephone
equipment il you are on a pdrty hne Check with your local telephone company

» Notice must be given 10 the telephene company upon permanent disconnection of your telephone from
your line 3

2 Rights of the Telephone Company

Shoutd your equipment cause troubie on your hing which may harm the tetephone network, the telephone

company shall, where practicabie, nolily you that lemporary discontinuance of service may be required

Where prior notice 15 not practicable and the citcumstances watiant such action, the tefephane company

may temporantly discontinue service immediately, in case of such temporary discontinuance, the telephane

company must. (1} promptly notity you of such tempot ary discentinuance; (2} atford you the opportunity

ta corred the situation; and (3} inform you of your right ta bring a complaint to the Cammission pursuant

to procedures sei forth in Subpart E of Part 68, FCC Rules and Hegulations.

The telephone company may make changes in #s com:jnumcations facilities, equipment, operations of

procedures where such action is required in the operation of its business and not inconsistent with FCC

Rules and Regulations. if these changes are expected to affect the use or performance of your telephone

equipment, the telephone company mMust gsve you adequate notice, in writing, ta allow you to maintain

uninterrupted service

INTERFERENCE INFORMATION

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject (o the foliowing two conditions: (1}

This device may not cause harmtul interference; and &] This device mus1 accept any interference received,

including interference thal may cause undesired opafation,

This equipment has been tested and found Lo comphy with the limits lor a Class B digital device, pufsuant le

Part 15 oflhe FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmiul

interference in a residential installation

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, il not installed and used 1n

accordance with the instructions, may cause hamnful interference (o radio communications. However, there 1s

no guarantee that interference will not ocour in a particular installation.

1f this equipment does cause harmlul interference 1o radio or television reception, which can be determined

br luminF the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged 1o try to correct the interference by one or more

of the following measures:

+ Reorient of relocale the receiving antenna {that is, the antenna for radic or television that is “recesving” the
interference}.

+ Reorient or relocale and increase the separation between the relecommunications equipment and
receiving antenna.

« Connect the lelecommunications equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiving antenna is conpected.

« Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

If these measures do not eliminate the interference, please consult your dealer or an experienced radio/

television technician lor additional suggestions. Als0, the Federal Communications Commission has

prepared a helpful booklet, "How To Idenlify and Resolve Radio/TV Interference Problems.” This booklet

15 available from the U.S_ Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 20402. Please specity stock

numbes (004-000-00345-4 when ordering copies.

HEearInG A1 COMPATIBILITY
This telephone system roeets FCC standards for Hearing Aid Compatiblility.

FCC NUMBER IS LOCATED ON THE CABINET BOTTOM
REN NUMBER 1S LOCATED ON THE CABINET BOTTOM




INTRODUCTION

Your GE cordless phone is designed to give you flexibility in use, and high
quality performance. To get the most from your new phone, we suggest
that you take a few minutes right now to read through this instruction

manual. -

TaBLE OF CONTENTS

FCC RecisTRATION INFORMATION ........... 2 Diaung a Carer ID Numeer ............ 13

INTERFERENCE INFogmAnow ................... 2 SToRING A NumBer in MIEMORY ......_... 14

Heartng Aip COMPATIBILITY ..oooeeveeeens 2 THe Memory FEATURE ...

INTRODUCTION ... ouvreeeeeeeececnnacaaaaessannens CHANGING A STores NuMBER ..

INSTALLATION AND SETUP ...ooonennn. DiaunG A Storer NUMBER ...

Moputar Jack REQUIREMENTS CHam DiaLinGg FrRom MEMORY ............ 16

DESKTOP INSTALLATION (ovvininiviiiiiiinnnes INSERTING A Pause in THE DiaLING

WaLL MouNT INSTALLATION . SEQUENCE ... oovivirerneeaeememaecnaennions 17

TELEPHONE SETUP .oooiri e Reviewing anp DeLening STorep NumBERS

CAtLER ID SETUP oo ooeeieveveeieieeaeees & i 17

TeLerHone OPERATION CHANGING THE BATTERY ... 18

Receiving A CaLl BATTERY SAFETY PRECAUTIONS ........... 19

MaKkiNG a CALL ... General ProoucT CARE ...,

PHONE LIGHT oeeiiiiieeeieimeeeinie e eeieeaen MessaGe INDICATORS ..........

REDIAL v iirrseraaeeeaeaeaeeeeeaaereaaians HanNDSET SOUND SIGNALS

FLASH BUTTON wooverieiieeeeeeceneeee e sneeene TAOUBLESHOOTING TIPS .o

CHANNEL BUTTON .o CALLER IO o

TemPoRARY TONE ... TELEPHONE ..ot eiee et nreenns

PAGING THE HANDSET ..vvveevieeeienrieeeenas TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS

RINGER SwaTCH TrouBLESHOOTING TIPS

Vorume SwitcH Causes oF Poor RECEPTION ..ol 24

CALLER 1D OPERATION ..cooiiirninnnrrnananes SERVICE tvevvnieeieceean e eeaeeiaaseee e eeaeans 24

RecenING anD STORING CALLS Accessory Orper Form ..ot 25

CALLER 1D DISPLAY .o INDEX v

ReviEWING MIESSAGES ...veuvvevreeeinineees Limitep WanranTY

MesSAGE ERRORS ..oovec i

DeteTING RECORDS oveeeeciiiiiiirirreenes

Detening THE CURRENT RECORD A

DELETING AL RECORDS .ocviiiiiirrnreeens 13 THE LIGHTHING | CAUTION TO REDUCE THE | THE EXCLAMATION

e | e W wive Contn|Tmvamiit s 4
TAIANGLE &5 AJ[ON BACK} MO USER |wARMMG GN

WARNING: 10 pRevENT e |m e B e St 0
OR ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD P GEn U b0 QUALEED SERVICE] R uranvinG
DO NOT EXPOSE THIS PRODUCT | [T raf rAooucr
TO RAIN OR MOISTURE. SEE MARKING ON 8OTTOM) BACK GF PRODUCT




INSTALLATION AND SETUP

Make sure your package inctudes the items shown here.

0

' Telephone line cord

AC power supply

B —+

Short telephone line cord

Handset

VERY IMPORTANT: T1is product requires a subscription to Caller 1D service
from your telephone company.

MoDULAR JACK REQUIREMENTS

You need an RJ11 type modular jack, which is the most
common type of phone jack and might look like the one
pictured here. If you don't have a modular jack, call your
local phone company to find out how to get one installed.

INSTALLATION NOTE: Some cordless telephones operate at frequencies
that may cause interference o nearby TVs and VCRs. To minimize or prevent
such interference, the base of the cordless 1elephone should not be placed
near or ontop ol a TV or VR, I such interlerence continues, move the

cordless telephone farther away from the TV or VCR.

e o e



DESKTOP INSTALLATION

(1D PULSE/TONE switch

1. Set the PULSE/TONE switch to TONE for touch-tone service, or PULSE
for rotary service. If you don't know which type of service you have,
check with the phone company.

2. Plug the telephone line cord into the base and into a modular jack.
3. Plug the power supply cord into the base, into an AC outlet.

4. Raise the base antenna.

3 N . : ™\
NOTE: Use only the Thomson 5 XXXX power supply that came with this
untt. Using other adapters may damage the unit. y

IMPORTANT: Because cordless phones operate on electricity, you should
have at least one phone in your home that isn’t cordless, in case the power 1in

your home goes oult. )




WaLL MouNT INSTALLATION

1.

Remove the base plate from the
back by pressing down on the
snap tabs located at the top, and
then lifting the base plate off.

. Piug the short phone line cord

inte the phone jack on the back
of the unit and therrthread it
through the bottom of the base
plate.

. Plug the power supply adapter

into the POWER 12V DC jack on
the back of the unit, and then
thread it through the bottom of
the base.

. Replace base plate.
. Slip the mounting holes over the

wall plate posts and slide the unit
down firmly into place. {Wall
plate not included.}

. Connect the power supply

adapter to an AC outlet.

. Plug the phone line cord into the

modular jack.




TeLEPHONE SETUP

1.

Set the PULSE/TONE switch {on
the top of the unit) to TONE for
touch-tone service, or PULSE for
rotary service. If you don’t know
which type of service You have,
check with the phone company.

. Place handset in the base to

charge for 12 hours” The HARGE/
IN USE light comes on indicating
that the battery is charging.

_ Turn on the RINGER switch so

the handset rings for tncoming
calls.

Carrer ID SETUP

1.

For proper Caller 1D operation,
you must enter your area code.
Make sure the phone is OFF

. Press and hold ENTER for 3

seconds. The Caller 1D display on
the handset prompts you to enter
your area code.

. Enter your 3-digit area code by

pressing the appropriate number
keys. The phone emits 2 beeps to
confirm it has accepted the area
code entry.

. To change or enter your area

code again, follow steps 1-3
above.

CIARGE/IN
USE. light

PULSE/
TONE switch

o

o

3
1

It
'
|

RINGER switch

\

ENTER DELETE CALL BACK

o]

O )




TELEPHONE OPERATION

REecevinG a CALL
1. Check the display to see who is
calling.

7. Press the PHONE button.

MaxinGg a CaLL

To make a call, press jhe PHONE
button before you dial and press it
again to hang up.

Puong LiIGHT

You know the phone is on when
you see the PHONE light on the
handset come on.

REDIAL
Press the REDIAL button to redial
the last number you dialed.

Frasu BurTon

Use the FLASH button to activate
custom calling services such as call
waiting or call transfer, which

are available through your local
phone company.

The FLASH button is also used to
enter a pause in the dialing se-
quence.

CHANNEL BUTTON

While talking, you might need to
manually change the channel in
order to get rid of static. Press and
release the CHANNEL button to
advance to the next clear channel.

8

ENTER DELETE CALL BACK

@@

FLASH CHANNEL MEMGRY REDIAL

Q@

TIP: Don't use PHONE button to
activare customer calling services
such as call waiting, or you'll hang
up the phone.

FLASH CHANNEL MEMORY REDIAL

OPOU




Temrorary ToONE

This feature enables Pulse {rotary)
service phone users 1o access
touch-tene services offered by
banks, credit card companies, etc.,
by pressing the TONE button to
temporarily makehe phone touch-
tone compatible. To get information
about your bank accopnt, for
example, you would:

1. Call the bank’s information line.

2. Press the TONE button {(+)) after
your call is answered.

3. Follow the voice instructions to
complete your transaction.

4. Hang up when finished. The
phone returns to Pulse (rtary)
service.

PacinG THE HANDSET

Press the PAGE/FIND button on the
base to get the attention of the
person using the phone or to locate
a misplaced handset. Remember
that the RINGER switch must be ON
for the handset to ring.

If you press and hold PAGE/FIND,
the handset will continue to page
until:

1. You release the button.
2. You press PHONE on the handset.

B0

PAGE/FIND
button




RINGER SWITCH
The RINGER switch must be ON for

the handset to ring during incoming
calls {or when paging the handset}.

VOLUME SwiTCH N
Controls the volume of the
handset's earpiece.

CALLER ID OPERATION

VOLUME
switch

RINGER
switch

This Caller ID Cordless Telephone receives and displays information
transmitted by your local phone company. This information can include
the phone number, date, and time; or the name, phone number, date,

and time.

RECEIVING AND STORING CALLS
When you receive a call, the
information is transmitted by the
phone company to your Caller 1D
Telephone between the first and
second ring.

* You can monitor the information
as it is displayed and decide
whether or not to answer the
call.

+ ffyou are not at home, the
telephone stores the information
so that you can see who called
while you were out.

10

VERY IMPORTANT: The Caller
1D feature of this product requires
a subscription to Caller [D service
from your telephone company.




CaLLEr ID Dispray

Taime Date

| |

Call sequence number

106750 g/1 B AL gog
5135566000-8
I SORN ST

Caller ID phone number

ReviEWING MESSAGES

Caller 1D name

As calls are received and stored, the display is updated to let you know
how many calls have been received and how many have been reviewed.

Use the arrow buttons A or ¥ to
scroll through the list of received
calls.

* Press the arrow up button A to
scroll toward more recent calls
(higher numbers}.

+ Press the arrow down W to
scroll toward older calls {lower
numbers}.

~

memory s full, only the most
recent calls are stored. The oldest
stored number in memory s
deleted to make room for the
newest call, which will be desig-
nated as call #25 in the Caller 1D
disptay.

Note: The Caller IIY mmemory holds
25 names and pumbers. When the

—

11



As you review calls, the display

shows you the following information:

» The telephone number of the
caller.

¢ The number of the call {with
regard to the order received),
whether it is a new call (NEW),
and if a call has been received
more than once from the same
number (RERT).

+ The name of the caller {if this
service is available in your area).

If the information doesn't fit in the
disptay, press ENTER to see the rest
of the Caller D information.

MESSAGE ERRORS

If there is an error in the transmis-
sicn of information to your caller 1D
phone, CALLER 1D ERROR appears
in the display.

DELETING RECORDS

Use the DELETE button to erase the
record currently shown in the
display or all records.

DELETING THE CURRENT

RECORD
1. Press DELETE.

The display asks you to confirm the

deletion.

2. Press DELETE again to erase the
record.

12

035" /20 metu {77

123494555 -6 1689
SOE SHTH

This Caller 1D record shows that
Joe Smith called at 9:15 am on
October 22nd. This is the 23rd
call stored in memory and it1s a
new call.

NOTE: Check with vour local phone
company repgrarding name ServIice
aviulabilin

CRLLERI1IDERROR

Caller 1D transmission error.

¥

ENTER DELETE  CALL BACK

5%

ERASE CALL IO~

Display asks you to confirm
the deletion.



DeLETING ALL RECORDS
1. Press and hold DELETE.

The display asks you to confirm
that you want to erase all records.

2. Press DELETE again to erase all
records.

DIALING A CaLLER ID
o

NUMBER

¢ Make sure the phone is ON.

« Use the arrow buttons to display
the desired Caller 1D record.

+ Press the CALL BACK button if
the number is focal.

+ Press the # key (1+} to dial a long
distance number or a number
that requires you to dial "1" for
proper connection.

ERASE ALLS,

Display asks you 1o confirm
the deletion.

ENTER DELETE CALL BACK

COCO <=

D0

13



Tur MEMORY FEATURE

Store up to 10 16-digit numbers in memory for quick diating. This memory
feature is in addition to the 25 Catler 1D records and the 5 VIP records that

can be stored in memaory.

STORING A NUMBER IN

MEMORY
FLASH CHANNEL MEMORY REDIAL

The phone must be OFF when you
1. Press the MEMORY button.

2. Press ENTER.
ENTER DELETE CALL BACK
The display will prompt you 10 ’

"ENTER NAME." @ @
3. Use the keypad to store a name ( PHONE )
{up to 15 characters). More than
one letter is stored in each of the
number keys. For example, to
enter Joe Smith, press 5 for J;
press 6 three times for O; press 3 .J
two times for £; press 1 to enter

a space before you start entering .l

the last name; press 7 four times

for S; press 6 for M; press 4 three ‘

times for I; press8for T, and 4 .) .) .}
two times for H. If you're using

two letters consecutively that are
stored in the same number key, L—J u LJ
you must press ENTER between

the letters. For example, if you

enter Barb, press 2 two times for (

B: press ENTER; press 2 for A; 7

three times for A; and 2 two the name, skip step 3.

NOTE: If you don't want to enter ]

14



times for B. You need to press

enter between the B and the A

since they are stored within the
same number key.

4. Press MEMORY.

The display will prompt you to
"ENTER TEL NUMBER."

5. Use the keypad to enter the
number you want fo store (up to
32 digits).

6. Press MEMORY and then press a
number key {0-9} to store the
dialed number in that memory
location.

7. Recard whose number is stored
in the location on the memory
directory card on the back of the
handset. You will also be able to
view the name and number in
the phone's display.

CHANGING A STORED NUMBER

Use the same procedure to change
a stored number as you do to store
a number—in a sense, you're just
reassigning the memory location.

CAUTION: U voumake test calls m\
cmergenes imanhers stored in
memaorny, remam on the line and
briciv explun the reason for the
call to the dipatcher. Also ars a
good idea 1w make these calls i ofd-
prak hours such as early morning

" late evening )

FLASH CHANNEL MEMORY REDIAL

@

15



PNCLE OFitTE  CALL BATR

DIALING A STORED NUMBER C

1. Make sure the phone is ON by @ @
pressing the PHONE button. =

2. Press MEMORY , K

3. Press the number {0-9) for the FLASH CHANNEL MEMORY REDIAL

the arrow buttons o scroll
through the numbers stored in

rd
memory and press CALL BACK L g e one
when you reach the desired - @ o

number, @@

CHAIN D1ALING FROM MEMORY

Use this feature to make calls which require a sequence of numbers such
as using a calling card for a frequently called long distance number.
Basically, you dial each pan of the sequence from memaory. The following
example shows how you can use chain dialing to make a call through a
long distance service:

desired memory location OR use
() @Q

The Number For Memory Location
Long distance access number 7
Authorization code 8
Frequently called fong distance number 9

1. Make sure the phone is ON. FLASH CHANNEL MEMORY REDIAL

2. Press MEMORY and then press 7. QQ

3. When you hear the access tone,
press MEMORY and then press 8.

4. At the next access tone, press

MEMORY and then 9. TIP: Wait for the access tones
before pressing the next memaory

button, or your call might not go

through.

16




INSERTING A PAUSE IN THE
DiaL1NG SEQUENCE

Press the FLASH button to insert a
delay in the dialing sequence of a
stored telephone number when a
pause is needed to wait Tor a dial
tone {for example after you dial 9
for an putside line, or to wait for a
computer access tone}: Each pause
counts as 1 digit in the dialing
sequence.

ReviEwING anD DELETING
STORED NUMBERS

1. Press MEMORY, then press the
arrow keys to view the entry.

2. While the entry is displayed,
press the DELETE key to delete
the entry.

The display asks you to confirm
that you want to delete the entry.

3. Press DELETE a second time to
delete the entry.

To exit the memory review mode,
press the memory location button
again.

FLASH CHANNED MEMORY AEDIAL

@Q

FLASH (ra%A{s wMEAIRY @F DAL

QQC‘)D

DLIFTE AL, Balk

ENTEH
o]
- @@@ “+

ERRSE MEMO—

Display asks you to confirm
the deletion.

\

ENTER DELETE (ALl BACK

@@

17



CHANGING THE BATTERY

The handset runs on a consumer-replaceable nickel cadmium battery pack.
If you expertence any of the following problems, you may need to replace
the battery pack:

+ Short talk time « . Poor sound quality

» Limited range + CHARGE/IN USE light fails to light

Make sure phone I1s Of_F belore you replace battery.

1. Slide open ¢ 2. Unhook the strap 3. Pull out the 4, Remove the
the battery holding the battery plug. battery pack.
compartment battery in place.
door. Batiery Holding Strap Plug

5. Replace and 6. Reconnect the 7. Replace the 8. Charge the

plug in the new strap to secure battery battery for 12
battery pack. the battery. compartment tours before
{use GE BT-12 door. use.
replacement L
battery.}

18



BATTERY SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Don't disassemble, mutilate, puncture, wet, or dispose of battery in fire.
Like other batteries of this type, if it is burned or punctured, it could
release toxic materials which can cause injury.

Keep batteries out of the reach of children.

NOTE: The RBREC seal on the batery nsedan yow

Thomson Gonstuner Flecoonics prodacomdicates

2
%
AU W Qe P patg in L progran o colleer

andd peovele Nkel Cadmium hagenes shivorgheu
the United States. Please cail 1-800-8-BATTERY Loy

informstion or contac vour locsl recvihing comer

GENERAL Propuct CARE

Yo keep your telephone working and fooking good, follow these guide-
lines:

Avoid putting the phone near heating appliances and devices that
generate electrical noise {for example, motors or fluorescent lamps).
DO NOT expose to direct sunlight or moisture.

Avoid dropping the handset, as well as other rough treatment to the
phone.

Clean the phone with a soft cloth.

Never use a strong cleaning agent or abrasive powder because this will
damage the finish.

Retain the original packaging in case you need to ship the phone at a
later date.

Periodically clean the charge contacts on the handset and base with a
soft cloth.

19



MESSAGE INDICATORS

The following indicators show the status of a message or the unit,

CALLER I0 ERROR

ENTER AREA CODE
ENTER NAME

ERASE ALL?

r

ERASE CALL ID?

ERASE MEMO?

END OF LIST

MESSAGE WAITING

NEW

OUT OF AREA

PAGING YOU
PRIVATE

REPT

20

Caller information has been interrupted during
transmission or the phone is excessively noisy.

.Prompt telling you to enter your area code.
Prompt telling you to enter name into VIP
memory or one of the 10 memory locations

Prompt asking you if you want to erase all Cailer
1D records.

Prompt asking you if you want to erase the
current Caller ID record or VIP record that is
shown on the display.

Prompt asking you if you want tc erase one of the 10
aumbers stored in the phone’s outgoing memaory.

fndicates that there is no additional information in
Calter ID memory.

Somebody left a voice mail message. Note that voice
mail is a subscription service; check with your local
telephone company for avaitability.

Number of new calls for you to review.

The incoming call is from an area not serviced by
Caller ID or the information was not sent

Someone is pressing the PAGE button,
The person is calling from a number that has been
blocked from transmission.

Repeat call message. Indicates that a new call from the
same number was received more than once.



HANDSET SOUND SIGNALS

Signal Meaning
Three long beeps Page signal
A long warbling tone {with nnger on) Signals an incoming call

Four short beeps

Out of range warning

TROUBLESHOQTING TIPS

CaLLer Ip
Problem Soiution
No Display » If you are using battery power, try replacing the

battery.
« |f you ate using AC power, make sure that the unit
is connected to a non-switched electrical outlet.
Disconnect the unit from the plug and plug itin
again.
Did you order Caller 1D service from your local
telephone company? The display won't work
uniess unless you order Calter 1D service from your
phone company.

-

Data Error Message

The unit displays this message if it detects anything
other than valid Calier ID information during the
silent period after the first ring. This message
indicates either the presence of noises on the line,
or that an invalid message has been sent from the
telephone company.

21




TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS

TELEPHONE

Problem Solution
No dial tone ,.*+ Check installation:
— Is the hase power cord connected to a working
outlet?

— s the PHONE tight on?
— Is the telephone line cord connected to the base
unit and the wall jack?

+ Disconnect the base from the wall jack and connect
another phone to the same jack. If there is no dial tone
in the secand phone, the problem might be your
wiring or local service.

No dial tone {continued) * Is the handset out of range of the base?

« Make sure the battery is properly charged {12 hours).

« Is the battery pack installed correctly?

« Did the handset beep when you pressed the PHONE
button? Did the Phone-in-Use light come on? The
battery may need to be charged.

Diat tone is OK, but « Make sure the TONE/PULSE switch on the base is
can’t dial out correctly set.

Handset does notring  * Make sure the RINGER switch on the handset is turned
to ON.
« You may have too many extension phones on your
line. Try unplugging some phones.
» See solutions for “No dial tone.”

22



TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS

Problem Solution

You expenence static,  * Change channels

noise, or fading in ~’» |s handset out of range? Move closer 10 the hase.
and out * Does the base need 1o be relocated?

+ Charge battery.
~+ Make sure base is not plugged into an cutlet with
. another household appliance.

Unit beeps * Place handset in base for 20 seconds to reset the
security code. If that doesn’t work, charge battery
for 12 hours.

* Clean charging contacts on handset and base with a
soft cloth, or an eraser.
* See solutions for “No dial tone.”

+ Replace battery.

Memory Dialing + Did you pragram the memary location keys correcily?
* Did you follow proper dialing sequence?
* Make sure TONE/PULSE switch is correctly set.
* Did you reprogram numbers into memory after power
outage or replacing battery?

23



CAUSES OF POOR RECEPTION

« Aluminum siding

» Foil backing on insulation
+ Heating ducts and other metal construction can shield radio signals

» You're too close to appliances such as microwaves, stoves,
computers, etc.

* Atmospheric condifilons, such as strong starms

¢« Baseis insta;Ied in the basement or lower floor of the house
 Base is plugged into an AC outlet with other electronic devices
+ Baby monitor is using the same frequency

+ Handsel battery is [ow.

e You're out of range of the base.

SERVICE

The FCC requires this product to be serviced only by the manufacturer or
its authorized service agents. In accordance with FCC requirements,
changes or modifications not expressly approved by Thomson Consumer
Electronics could void the user’s authority to operate this product. For
instructions on how to obtain service, refer to the warranty included in this
Guide.

Attach your sales receipt to the booklet for future reference or jot down the
date this product was purchased or received as a gift. This information will
be valuable if service should be required during the warranty period.

Purchase date Name of store




||||VAM N J3LOO BNOTIW LND HAWOLSN) —m —m — — — — — — — — — — — e e A

Aja19a1dwon NG pa) uasq SBY Wio) syl lBY; 3INS 3¥EW 3sesld !

diz aie1g Ang

ainteubig pazuoyiny :
dy T $$alppy _

i
FUEN

el

AlJE3|2 1ulid B5Ea|d '19QR| WINjas INOA i Siy Y
GL¥E-ELGLL Vd S0y

sl¥8 xog Od

_:uE:-__uc 1apig) ley

|

sandxa pied Ay

PINDIRILRY BY1 UO Btleu
$I1U0I104[ JFWNSU0Y JN0A aroqe 1aqunu By Ade]

01 34| §2140JI33| ] JawWNsSUe]) Leswoy | o) aqeded apew
1AJUaLND G U] Y38YD 40 JAPI0 ABUDW PUE WIOY JFPJO [IBN

B Commmmpasoauy unowy ejo) PIRDIRISRIY JNOA WL} JBQWNU LUNO3IJE 318|dWwod JNoA Ado)

" v aouesnsug pue ‘Buypuey Buiddiyg
jspow Buipesaadns
Af 0] 13A1QA1 A1¢ LRLOREIIIE ||y

4997930 (03 o Ao :sandxa piea AW
ASuBiihY § Y ur 3q ISOw q3dy2 00 J8p10 Aeuojy Aqaa8jad piaIaILR Y 10 YSIA 3I))

g xe| sajeg

005

eyt i dm

dipddu dumgps Aipq

S aTpURyI AW

LT :-_;oﬁn VYL 190)[03 01 M) AQ paainbes ae wp "PJRI YSIA JNOA WOJJ JIQUNU LUNG2IE 312jdWes JnoA Ado)

‘$1api0 pied abieya (e s59301d 0) AJessadau ale ainjeubis

[ Jneh pue slep uoneidxs su Jaquinu paed abieys ale|dwed 1ng
§rr g B U B {210 P p uoned q P k| | A

sesryaund piea Jipass jog

00 :...w.é_k aburyd 0 122193 Bt 1a2uy,

L6'6% GEFZ-G depe Ajddns Jemod oy
T8 zZi-18 hieneq 1espury Juoweseidoey
W0l ALILNYND +3014d HIWNN D0TYIVD NDILdI¥IS30

WXO,] 93ad() A40SSAIDY



INDEX

A

Accessory Order Form 25

B
Battery Safety Precautions 19

C i
Caller 1D 21

Caller D Display 11

Caller ID Operation 10 P
Caller 1D Setup 7

Causes of Poor Reception 24
Chain Dialing from Memory 16
Changing a Stored Number 15
Changing the Battery 18
Channel Button 8

b

Deleting All Records 13
Deleting Records 12

Deleting the Current Record 12
Desklop Installation 5

Dialing a Caller ID Number 13
Dialing a Stored Number 16

F
FCC Registration Information 2
Flash Button B8

G

General Product Care 19

H
Handset Sound Signals 21
Hearing Aid Compatibility 2

Inserting a Pause in the Dialing
Sequence 17
Installation and Setup 4

Interference Information 2

26

Introduction 3

L
Limited Warranty 27

M

Making a Call 8

Message Errors 12

Message Indicators 20
Modular Jack Requirements 4

P
Paging the Handset 9
Phone Light 8

R

Receiving a Calt 8

Receiving and Storing Calls 10
Redial 8

Reviewing and Delfeting Stored Numbers
17

Reviewing Messages 11
Ringer Switch 10

S

Service 24
Storing a Number in Memory 14

T
Table of Contents 3

Telephone 22

Telephone QOperation 8
Telephone Setup 7

Temporary Tone 9

The Memory Feature 14
Troubleshooting Tips 21, 22, 23

v
Volume Switch 10

w

Wall Mount Installation 6



LIMITED WARRANTY

YWhat your warranty covers

o Any defect in matenais or workmanshep

For how long after your purchase

+ One year
{The warranty penod lor rental unis begins with the first rental or 45 days lrom date of shipment to
the reatal lirm, whichever corfies fust )

What we will do:

«  Piovide you with a new, of at aus optron, a relyrbished umt.

«  The exchange unit 15 under wananty lor the remamnder of the original product's warranty period

How to make a warranty claign:

» Properly pack your unit. Include any cables, etc.. which were originally provided with the product. We
recommend using the oniginal carton and packing materials

= Include in the package evidence of purchase date such as the bill of sale. Also print your name and
address and a description of the delect Send standard UPS or its equivalent to:

Thomson Consumer Electronics, Inc
Product Exchange Center

32B Spur Drive

Ei Paso, Texas 79906

+ Pay any charges billed to you by the Exchange Center for service not covered by the warranty

» A new or refurbished unit will be shipped 10 you prepaid freight

What your warranty does notcover:

+ Customer insteuction. {Your Owner's Manual provides information regarding operating instructions
and user controls. For additional information, ask your dealer)

+ Installation and set-up service ad;usiments

+ Balteries

= Damage from misuse or neglect

* Products which have been modifred or incorporated into other products.

« Products purchased or serviced outside the USA

* Acts of God. such as but not limited to hghtring damage

Product Registration:

« Please complete and mail the Product Registration Card packed with your unit. It will make it easier
10 contact you should it ever be necessary The retwrn of the card is not required for warranty
coverage.

How state law relates to this warranty:

« This warranty gives you specific legal nghts. and you may have other rights which vary from state to
state,

If you purchased your product outside the USA:

+ This wamanty does not apply Contacl your dealer far warranty information,

27



'.‘ THOMSON CONSUMER ELECTRONICS
P.O. Box 1976, Inctianapolis, IN 46206

Model 2-9769
15347740 {Rev. 0 £/S)
96.06 © 1996 Thomson Consumer Electronics, Inc.
Trademarkist ® Registered
' Marcais) ® Regrstradais)

Printed in China




